

No. _____

**In the
Supreme Court of the United States**

DAVID SNOPE, an individual and resident of
Baltimore County, *et al.*,

Petitioners,

v.

ANTHONY G. BROWN, in his official capacity as
Attorney General of Maryland, *et al.*,

Respondents.

**On Petition for Writ of Certiorari to the
United States Court of Appeals
for the Fourth Circuit**

PETITION FOR WRIT OF CERTIORARI

RAYMOND M. DIGUISEPPE
THE DIGUISEPPE LAW
FIRM, P.C.
116 N. Howe Street,
Suite A
Southport, NC 28461

DAVID H. THOMPSON
Counsel of Record
PETER A. PATTERSON
WILLIAM V. BERGSTROM
COOPER & KIRK, PLLC
1523 New Hampshire
Avenue, N.W.
Washington, D.C. 20036
(202) 220-9600
dthompson@cooperkirk.com

Counsel for Petitioners

August 21, 2024

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	PAGE
QUESTION PRESENTED.....	i
PARTIES TO THE PROCEEDING	ii
CORPORATE DISCLOSURE STATEMENT	iii
STATEMENT OF RELATED PROCEEDINGS.....	iv
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	viii
PETITION FOR WRIT OF CERTIORARI.....	1
OPINIONS BELOW	3
JURISDICTION	4
CONSTITUTIONAL, STATUTORY, AND REGULATORY PROVISIONS INVOLVED	4
STATEMENT	4
I. Maryland’s ban on common firearms	4
II. The ban’s effect on Petitioners.....	11
III. Procedural history	11
REASONS FOR GRANTING THE PETITION	16
I. The issues presented by this case are critically important.....	16
A. The decision below blesses a ban on the most popular rifles in America.	16
B. Under the rationale of the decision below, the Second Amendment permits anything short of a complete ban on all firearms.....	18

C.	The Fourth Circuit’s misreading of <i>Heller</i> ’s discussions of M-16 rifles has become a dominant source of misunderstanding of the Second Amendment.....	20
II.	The lower courts are in need of guidance on how to apply <i>Heller</i> and <i>Bruen</i> in this context.	22
III.	The decision below conflicts with <i>Heller</i> and <i>Bruen</i>	24
A.	<i>Heller</i> requires finding the banned rifles are “arms” within the meaning of the Second Amendment’s plain text.....	25
B.	History demonstrates that only arms that are both dangerous and unusual may be banned.	29
IV.	This case presents an ideal vehicle to resolve these questions and further percolation is unnecessary.....	32
	CONCLUSION	33
	APPENDIX	
	APPENDIX A – OPINION OF THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS FOR THE FOURTH CIRCUIT, FILED AUGUST 6, 2024	1a
	APPENDIX B – ORDER OF THE UNITED STATES SUPREME COURT, FILED MAY 20, 2024.....	212a
	APPENDIX C – ORDER OF THE UNITED STATES SUPREME COURT, FILED JUNE 30, 2022.....	213a

APPENDIX D – OPINION OF THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS FOR THE FOURTH CIRCUIT, FILED SEPTEMBER 17, 2021	214a
APPENDIX E – ORDER OF THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT FOR THE DISTRICT OF MARYLAND, FILED MARCH 4, 2021.....	216a
APPENDIX F – CONSTITUTIONAL PROVISIONS AND STATUTES INVOLVED	218a
APPENDIX G – COMPLAINT FOR DECLARATORY AND INJUNCTIVE RELIEF IN THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT FOR THE DISTRICT OF MARYLAND, FILED DECEMBER 1, 2020	233a

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES	Page
<i>Antonyuk v. Chiumento</i> , 89 F.4th 271 (2d Cir. 2023).....	23
<i>Antonyuk v. James</i> , No. 23-910, 2024 WL 3259671 (U.S. July 2, 2024).....	23
<i>Bevis v. City of Naperville</i> , 85 F.4th 1175 (7th Cir. 2024)	2, 23, 33
<i>District of Columbia v. Heller</i> , 554 U.S. 570 (2008).....	1, 2, 26, 28, 29
<i>Duncan v. Becerra</i> , 970 F.3d 1133 (9th Cir. 2020).....	16
<i>Duncan v. Bonta</i> , 19 F.4th 1087 (9th Cir. 2021)	16, 17
<i>Friedman v. City of Highland Park</i> , 784 F.3d 406 (7th Cir. 2015).....	21
<i>Friedman v. City of Highland Park</i> , 136 S. Ct. 447 (2015) (mem.)	6
<i>Garland v. Cargill</i> , 602 U.S. 406 (2024).....	16
<i>Giles v. California</i> , 554 U.S. 353 (2008).....	27
<i>Harrel v. Raoul</i> , 144 S. Ct. 2491 (2024).....	16, 21, 22, 32, 33
<i>Heller v. District of Columbia</i> , 670 F.3d 1244 (D.C. Cir. 2011)	10, 11, 16, 19, 29, 30
<i>Kolbe v. Hogan</i> , 849 F.3d 114 (4th Cir. 2017).....	11, 12

<i>New York State Rifle & Pistol Ass’n, Inc. v. Bruen</i> , 597 U.S. 1 (2022).....	1, 3, 11, 18, 19, 26, 28, 30, 31
<i>Ocean State Tactical, LLC v. Rhode Island</i> , 95 F.4th 38 (1st Cir. 2024).....	20, 21
<i>Staples v. United States</i> , 511 U.S. 600 (1994).....	6, 29
<i>Teter v. Lopez</i> , 76 F.4th 938 (9th Cir. 2023)	23, 33
<i>Teter v. Lopez</i> , 93 F.4th 1150 (9th Cir. 2024)	23, 33
<i>United States v. Alaniz</i> , 69 F.4th 1124 (9th Cir. 2023)	23
<i>United States v. Daniels</i> , 77 F.4th 337 (5th Cir. 2023)	20
<i>United States v. Price</i> , No. 22-4609, 2024 WL 3665400 (4th Cir. Aug. 6, 2024).....	23
<i>United States v. Rahimi</i> , 144 S. Ct. 1889 (2024).....	22, 26, 27, 31, 32
<i>United States v. Rahimi</i> , 61 F.4th 443 (5th Cir. 2023)	23
<i>Worman v. Healey</i> , 922 F.3d 26 (1st Cir. 2019)	20
CODES AND REGULATIONS	
<i>Definition of ‘Frame or Receiver’ and Identification of Firearms</i> , 87 Fed. Reg. 24,652-01 (Apr. 26, 2022) (to be codified at 27 C.F.R. pts. 447, 478, and 479)	17
MD. CODE ANN., CRIM. LAW § 4-301(b).....	5

§ 4-301(d).....	4, 5
§ 4-301(h)(1)	4, 5
§ 4-302	4
§ 4-303	5
§ 4-303(a).....	4, 5
§ 4-303(b).....	4
§ 4-304	5
§ 4-306(a).....	5
MD. CODE ANN., PUB. SAFETY	
§ 5-101(r)(2)	5
OTHER AUTHORITIES	
<i>2019 Firearms Retailer: Survey Report</i> , NSSF (2019), <i>available at Miller v. Becerra</i> , No. 3:19-cv-1537, Doc. 22-13 (S.D. Cal. Dec. 16, 2019).....	9
<i>2021 Firearms Retailer: Survey Report</i> , NSSF (2021), https://perma.cc/N59Q-6UJJ	9
Mariel Alper & Lauren Glaze, <i>Source and Use of Firearms Involved in Crimes: Study of Prison Inmates, 2016</i> , U.S. DEP'T OF JUST., BUREAU OF JUST. STATS. (Jan. 2019), https://perma.cc/WSX9-FK2S	19
<i>Crime Data Explorer: Expanded Homicide Offenses Characteristics in the United States</i> , U.S. DEP'T OF JUST., FBI (last visited Aug. 15, 2024), https://bit.ly/3IF5A6M	10
William English, <i>2021 National Firearms Survey: Updated Analysis Including Types of Firearms Owned at 1</i> , GEORGETOWN UNIV. RSCH. PAPER NO. 4109494 (May 13, 2022), https://perma.cc/7P4G-UBB8	7, 8

<i>Firearm Production in the United States With Firearm Import and Export Data</i> , NSSF (2020), https://perma.cc/AWV4-63PN	30
<i>Firearm Production in the United States With Firearm Import and Export Data</i> , NSSF (2023), https://perma.cc/P6A8-DZK2	9
Brett Foote, <i>There Are Currently 16.1 Million Ford F-Series Pickups on U.S. Roads</i> , FORD AUTH. (Apr. 9, 2021), https://bit.ly/3GLUtaB	17
Emily Guskin et al., <i>Why do Americans own AR-15s?</i> , WASH. POST (Mar. 27, 2023), https://wapo.st/3IDZG5I	7
<i>How the AR-15 became America’s gun</i> , WASH. POST (Mar. 28, 2023), https://bit.ly/4fI7y5B	17
Nicholas J. Johnson, <i>Supply Restrictions at the Margins of Heller and the Abortion Analogue: Stenberg Principles, Assault Weapons, and the Attitudinalist Critique</i> , 60 HASTINGS L.J. 1285 (2009).....	6
David B. Kopel, <i>Rational Basis Analysis of “Assault Weapon” Prohibition</i> , 20 J. CONTEMP. L. 381 (1994)	29, 30
Alan I. Leshner, et al., <i>Priorities for Research to Reduce the Threat of Firearm-Related Violence</i> 15, NAT’L RSCH. COUNCIL (2013), https://perma.cc/M67H-FMQK	8
FRANK MINITER, <i>THE FUTURE OF THE GUN</i> (2014)	10
<i>Modern Sporting Rifle: Comprehensive Consumer Report</i> , NSSF (July 14, 2022), https://perma.cc/TAY2-CG2X	8

NSSF, *Commonly Owned: NSSF Announces Over 24 Million MSRs in Circulation* (July 20, 2022), <https://perma.cc/A3P7-GE4M>..... 17

Poll of current gun owners, WASH. POST-IPSOS (2022), <https://perma.cc/Y5J5-STNS> 7

Protect Illinois Communities Act, Pub. Act. 102-1116 (Ill. 2023)..... 17

Mark W. Smith, *What Part of “In Common Use” Don’t You Understand?: How Courts Have Defied Heller In Arms-Ban-Cases—Again*, PER CURIAM, HARV. J.L. & PUB. POL’Y, (Sept. 27, 2023), <https://perma.cc/N9UN-KL78>..... 23, 24

Sport Shooting Participation in the U.S. in 2020, NSSF (2021), <https://perma.cc/P549-STFN> 8

Springfield Armory: The Best Battle Implement Ever Devised, NAT’L PARK SERV., <https://perma.cc/TRF9-KFFF> (last visited Aug. 20, 2024) 27

JOSH SUGARMANN, ASSAULT WEAPONS AND ACCESSORIES IN AMERICA (1988), <https://perma.cc/9EXR-42DL>..... 6
